high-quality credential or postsecondary degree by 2030. 

SECTION 8.24.(b)  Of the funds appropriated in this act from the State Fiscal Recovery Fund to the 
Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina for the 2021-2022 fiscal year, the sum of ninety-seven million 
dollars ($97,000,000) shall be allocated to support digital learning and career development programs offered by 
constituent institutions of The University of North Carolina through the Project Kitty Hawk public-private partnership 
(Project Kitty Hawk). 

SECTION 8.24.(c)  Project Kitty Hawk shall be conducted by a nonprofit corporation created in

[...]

beginning with the 2018 fall 
academic semester, the rate of tuition for students deemed to be North Carolina residents for purposes of tuition 
shall be five hundred dollars ($500.00) per academic semester and the rate of tuition for nonresident students shall 
be two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per academic semester. 

(b)        Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State shall "buy down" the amount of any financial 
obligation resulting from the established tuition rate that may be incurred by Elizabeth City State University, the

[...]

act to the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina for the 2021-2022 fiscal year and allocated as 
follows, any unexpended funds remaining at the end of the 2021-2022 fiscal year shall not revert to the General 
Fund, but shall remain available until the end of the 2022-2023 fiscal year: 

(1)        Twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000) for the College of Engineering at 
North Carolina State University at Raleigh. 

(2)        Five million dollars ($5,000,000) for The William States Lee College of Engineering at the 
University of North Carolina at Charlotte. 

(3)        Two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) for the College of Engineering at North 
Carolina Agricultural and Technical State University. 

TUITION GRANTS FOR NCSSM/UNCSA GRADUATES 

SECTION 8A.1.(a)  Article 23 of Chapter 116 of the General Statutes is amended by adding a new Part 
to read:

[...]

for the purpose of awarding tuition grants for future high school graduating classes of the North Carolina School of 
Science and Mathematics (NCSSM), including students graduating from the Morganton campus of NCSSM, and the 
University of North Carolina School of the Arts: 

(1)        For the 2023-2024 fiscal year, the sum of one million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($1,750,000) in recurring funds. 

(2)        For the 2024-2025 fiscal year, the sum of two million three hundred thousand dollars 
($2,300,000) in recurring funds. 

(3)        For the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the sum of five hundred fifty thousand dollars ($550,000) in 
recurring funds. 

(4)        For the 2026-2027 fiscal year, the sum of five hundred fifty thousand dollars ($550,000) in 
recurring funds. 

(5)        For the 2027-2028 fiscal year, the sum of five hundred fifty thousand dollars ($550,000) in 
recurring funds. 

SECTION 8A.1.(c)  Subsection (a) of this section applies beginning with graduates of the North Carolina 
School of Science and Mathematics and the University of North Carolina School of the Arts from the 2020-2021 
school year.

[...]

shall provide an additional one-time, lump sum bonus of five hundred dollars ($500.00) to all permanent full-time 
State employees and local education employees who are employed as of December 1, 2021, and who meet at least 
one of the following eligibility criteria for the additional bonus: 

(1)        The employee earns an annual salary that does not exceed seventy-five thousand dollars 
($75,000). 

(2)        The employee is employed as a law enforcement officer. 
(3)        The employee is an employee in the Division of Adult Correction and Juvenile Justice of the 

Department of Public Safety with job duties requiring frequent in-person contact.

[...]

(2)        The term "local education employee" includes all employees of community colleges, local school 

administrative units, innovative schools, regional schools, and public charter schools 
regardless of funding source. 

SECTION 39.2.(f)  Of the funds appropriated in this act from the State Fiscal Recovery Fund, the sum of 
five hundred forty-five million dollars ($545,000,000) for the 2021-2022 fiscal year is allocated to provide the 
one-time, lump sum bonuses authorized in this section to State employees and local education employees for work 
performed during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

SECTION 39.2.(g)  The premium pay bonuses awarded by this section: